06-21-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

EET

Patent and Trademark Office

1 Docket No. 359320000026 102130698 To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Bank of America, N.A., formerly known as National Trust and Name: Westaff, Inc., formerly known as Western Staff Services, Savings Association, as agent for the banks 6-13-02 Inc. Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership Street Address: 301 Lennon Lane ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Other National Banking Association City, State, ZIP: Walnut Creek, CA 94598 ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Individual(s) citizenship: \_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■No ☐ Association: Nature of conveyance: ☐ General Partnership: \_\_\_ ☐ Limited Partnership: \_\_\_ ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☑ Corporation-State: <u>Delaware</u> ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: ☑ Other: Release Execution Date: May 17, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Registration No.(s) 1,009,578 1,942,774 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and trademark registrations involved: 2 document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$65.00 Patricia Marquez, Legal Assistant Morrison & Foerster LLP □ Enclosed 425 Market Street Authorized to be charged to deposit account, referencing San Francisco, California 94105-2482 Attorney Docket 359320000026 8. Deposit account number: 03-1952

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. § 1.21 which may be required by this paper, or to credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 03-1952.

#### DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name: Patricia Marquez

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and document: 4

Latricia Marquer Signature

D/2002 GTON11 00000169 031952 1009578

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: **Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

Westaff, Inc.

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE

This Release granted on this 171k day of May, 2002, by Bank of America,

National Trust and Savings Association, as Agent for the Banks, as ("Bank"), as follows:

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Westaff, Inc., formerly known as Western Staff Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), has heretofore granted to the Bank a security interest in certain U.S. trademarks and trademark registrations (the "Marks"), more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Marks, and as recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 19, 1998 at Reel/Frame no. 1706/0504;

WHEREAS, the Bank wishes to release, restore and reassign all right, title and interest in and to the Marks to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby releases, discharges, quit claims, relinquishes, without warranty, and reassigns unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the security interest as granted to the Bank by Western Staff Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer,

has caused this instrument to be executed on the date first written above.

Bank of America, N.A., formerly known as Bank of America, National Trust and Savings Association, as agent for the banks

Name: Title:

## SCHEDULE A

## **REGISTRATIONS**

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Western Staff Services Western Staff Services	1,009,578 1,942,774	4/29/75 12/19/95

BOSTON BRUSSELS CHICAGO FRANKFURT **HAMBURG** HONG KONG LONDON LOS ANGELES MOSCOW NEW JERSEY

# **Latham & Watkins**

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WWW.LW.COM

NEW YORK NORTHERN VIRGINIA ORANGE COUNTY PARIS SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO SILICON VALLEY SINGAPORE TOKYO WASHINGTON, D.C.

June 6, 2002

025646-0103

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, DC 20231

> Re: Trademark Release

To the Commissioner:

Transmitted for filing herewith is a Trademark Release (document number 1302446), a cover sheet indicating deposit account number 03-1952 and a self-addressed acknowledgment postcard. Please note that this filing is in regards to the trademarks listed on the attached recordation page only. Should you have questions, please do not hesitate to me directly at (213) 891-8111.

Respectfully submitted,

Deborah E. Taylor

Paralegal

**Enclosures** 

cc: Angelo Lombardo, Esq. (w/o encls.)

**RECORDED: 06/13/2002** 

633 WEST FIFTH STREET, SUITE 4000 . LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-2007 TELEPHONE: (2I3) 485-1234 • FAX: (2I3) 89I-8763

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002529 FRAME: 0617